
For requests for further information
Contact:  Katie Small 
Tel:       01270 686465
E-Mail:    katie.small@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies

Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Agenda
Date: Thursday, 21st April, 2016
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2 
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the 
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 1 - 4)

To give consideration to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016

3. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Whipping Declarations  

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 
any item on the agenda.

mailto:katie.smith@cheshireeast.gov.uk


5. Public Speaking  

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers.

Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public contacted the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least 
one working day before the meeting to provide brief details of the matter to be covered. 

6. Delivering Differently in Neighbourhoods  

To receive a presentation which will share the findings of the project so far and plans for 
delivery in 2016, to inform a debate around developing this work and how the learning can be 
used to inform the Councils approach to Community Hubs across Cheshire East. 

7. Domestic Violence Task and Finish Group - Final Report  (Pages 5 - 32)

To give consideration to the final report of the task and finish group

8. Work Programme  (Pages 33 - 38)

To give consideration to the work programme



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 17th March, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, E Brooks, M Grant, S Pochin, J Rhodes and 
M Warren

In Attendance

S Angus-Crawshaw - Strategic Partnership Manager
K Hercules - Principal Manager - Local Area Working
L Woodrow-Hurst - Anti-Social Behaviour Team Leader

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor C Andrew

44 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2016.

RESOLVED

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

46 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

47 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There were no members of the public present wishing to speak

48 GYPSY AND TRAVELLER LIAISON 

The committee received a presentation which covered:

 The core duties of the Gypsy and Traveller Liaison Officer
 The process of removal, including welfare assessments as the local 

authority had a duty of care for each individual. Each family would be 



assessed at the time of first arrival and this would form part of the removal 
process.

 Court Orders, including the eviction process
 Police involvement
 Clean up process
 Sub regional working
 Key issues facing Cheshire East
 Transit provision

It was reported that in 2014, there were 80 encampments within Cheshire East 
and 53 in 2015. Peak times tended to be in summer as Gypsy and Travellers 
would return home during winter.

It was noted that Cheshire East did not currently have a transit site. Planning 
permission for a site had been granted in 2015 and tenders for the works were 
submitted in January 2016. Due to funding and policy changes, which may now 
allow sub regional arrangements, a report would be submitted to Cabinet for a 
decision in April/May 2016, seeking a steer on the preferred way forward. 
Members considered the size of the proposed site to be too small and 
considering the issues highlighted above, requested that an update report be 
received in due course.

Officers agreed to report back to Members on the number of permanent sites in 
Cheshire East, however it was noted that as these were privately owned, they 
could not be freely used by all Gypsy and Travellers. The need for a transit site 
was therefore still required and experience showed a significant reduction in 
unauthorised encampments if a site was provided.

RESOLVED

That an update on the transit site be received by the Committee 

49 COMMUNITY RIGHTS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to an update on Community Rights to bid, the aim of 
which was to empower communities wishing to protect valuable local assets (land 
and buildings) by requiring the Council to maintain a list of assets in its area 
which are of community value. If the asset then came up for sale, the community 
group would be given time to buy it on the open market. 

The Committee raised concerns regarding the actual benefit of the legislation as 
it was complicated and would only delay the sale of the asset, however it was 
noted that this was a statutory duty.

Members considered the current list of nominations for Community Right to Bid 
and noted that there was currently one application that would be going to an 
independent tribunal.

RESOLVED

That the report be received.

50 WORK PROGRAMME 



Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that the following 
issues would be added:

 Preventing Extremism Strategy
 Community Cohesion Plan
 Scams and Mass Marketing
 SCEP Plan and Performance – Deferred to June 2016 
 Delivering Differently in Neighbourhoods – April 2016

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflect the issues highlighted above.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)





CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 21 April 2016
Report of: Domestic Violence Task and Finish Group
Subject/Title: Domestic Violence Task and Finish Group Final Report
Portfolio Holder: Councillors P Bates and J Clowes

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 This report introduces the Domestic Violence Task and Finish Group’s (the Task 
Group) Report on its findings, conclusions and recommendations following its 
review. 

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the Committee receive the Task Group’s Report (attached).

2.2 That the Committee approves the Task Group’s recommendations, which are 
contained in the attached report 

2.3 That the Committee submit the Task Group’s Report to Cabinet for consideration.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 Domestic abuse is a serious cross cutting issue that harms children, adults, families 
and communities across Cheshire East. It affects all communities irrespective of 
demographics, environment or situation. It is often associated with mental ill health 
and substance abuse, all of which can have life long negative impacts on our 
population at great financial, economic and social cost.

3.2 It is likely that domestic abuse is as underreported in Cheshire East as in 
other parts of the country. The reasons for this range from fear, shame and 
barriers to accessing service through a feeling of responsibility to hold the 
relationship and/or family together. 

3.4 The Council is committed to an ambitious partnership strategy to prevent 
harm and provide safety and recovery fo
[...]

Item Description/Purpose 
of reports/Comments

outcome Lead Officer/ 
Organisation/Portfolio 
Holder

Suggested by Current 
Position

Key 
Dates/Deadlines

Tatton Park 
Enterprises and 
Tatton Park

To receive the 
quarterly 
performance 
monitoring report.

Strong and 
resilient 
community/ people 
live well and for 
longer

Councillor L Gilbert.
Countryside, Culture 
& Visitor Economy 
Manager 

Committee Arrange visit 
to Tatton 
Park (outside 
facilities)

Summer 2016


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	7 Domestic Violence Task and Finish Group - Final Report
	Domestic Violence Final Report

	8 Work Programme
	Communities Work Programme




Minutes of the meeting


0000CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Communities Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

held on Thursday, 21st April, 2016 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)
Councillor C Andrew (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors M Beanland, M Grant, J Rhodes and M Warren

In attendance

D Coyne – Local Engagement Officer
K Hercules - Principal Manager - Local Area Working

51 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Brooks and S Pochin

52 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2016

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting be approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman

53 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

54 WHIPPING DECLARATIONS 

There were no whipping declarations

55 PUBLIC SPEAKING 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak

56 DELIVERING DIFFERENTLY IN NEIGHBOURHOODS 

Dan Coyne,  Local Engagement Officer attended the meeting to update Members 
on Delivering Differently in Neighbourhoods (DDiN) pilot scheme which ended on 
31 March 2016. 



Macclesfield was one of 24 national pilots as part of DCLG’s programme 
Delivering Differently in Neighbourhoods, for which the Council received a 
£90,000 grant. 

The aim of the programme was to provide financial support for 12 months and 
expert advice to local authorities to redesign services to be delivered at 
neighbourhood level with the involvement of local people and organisations. 
DCLG believed that by delivering locally and involving communities in the design 
and delivery of services, authorities would be able to:

· Tailor services to match local need, delivering better outcomes for local 
communities

· Achieve efficiencies by eliminating wasteful activity and duplication of 
effort.

· Increase community resilience and manage down demand.

The programme aimed to gather evidence of effective neighbourhood delivery 
models, including  case studies and cost benefit analyses, and disseminate this 
more widely. A copy of the case study was circulated to Members.

D Coyle delivered a presentation which covered:

 Cheshire East Community Hub agenda
 Community hub franchise
 Delivering Differently in Macclesfield
 Cost benefit analysis
 Macclesfield Community Hub Network
 How the £90,000 grant was spent
 Participatory budgeting
 Applying the model across Cheshire East 

The new adopted model had been selected to ensure that decisions were made 
locally through continuous resident consultation; the creation of neighbourhood 
partnerships ensured sustainability and an overarching community interest 
company which could bring external funding to each community which was 
unavailable to local authorities. The local estate based partnerships consisted of 
residents, PCSO’s, church groups, community groups, Police, fire services, 
housing providers, Councillors and Macclesfield Town Football Club.

To assist third sector involvement a knowledge hub, similar to Facebook had 
been introduced which allowed members to share information, documents, 
minutes and agendas, as well as provide support and a forum for discussion.

Participatory budgeting involved residents suggesting health related projects and 
ideas, which would then be voted on by the public. The winning suggestion would 
receive funding to implement the project. It was agreed that further information on 
participatory and how it could be rolled out would be considered at a future 
meeting.

RESOLVED

That the scheme be supported and consideration be given to the model being 
applied across Cheshire East.



57 DOMESTIC VIOLENCE TASK AND FINISH GROUP - FINAL REPORT 

The Committee received the report of Domestic Violence Task and Finish Group 
for approval to be submitted to Cabinet. Councillor G Baxendale, chairman of the 
Task and Finish Group, provided an overview of the review and explained the 
Group’s recommendations which were contained in the report. Councillors 
thanked the officers who had contributed to the work.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Group’s report be received;

(b) That the recommendations contained in the Group’s report be approved;

(c) That Group’s report be submitted to Cabinet on 3 May 2016 ; and

(d) That a response to the Group’s recommendations be requested from 
Cabinet at the Committee’s next formal meeting.

58 WORK PROGRAMME 

Consideration was given to the work programme. It was agreed that a progress 
report on community hubs and the roll out of participatory budgeting would be 
considered at a future meeting of the Committee.

It was also agreed that a report on the current enforcement system and how it 
works be brought to a future meeting of the committee.

RESOLVED

That the work programme be amended to reflect the above issues

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.30 am

Councillor G Baxendale (Chairman)


